

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

STATE OF OREGON ex rel. Ellen F. Rosenblum, in her official capacity as
Attorney General of the State of Oregon,
Plaintiff-Petitioner on Review,

v.

LIVING ESSENTIALS, LLC, a Michigan limited liability company, and
INNOVATION VENTURES, LLC, a Michigan limited liability company,
Defendants-Respondents on Review.

Multnomah County Circuit Court
14CV09149

A163980
S068857

On petition for review of a decision of the Court of Appeals
On appeal from a judgment of the Multnomah County Circuit Court
The Honorable Kelly Skye

Opinion Filed: July 14, 2021
Author: Devore, J.
Concurring: Lagesen, P.J. and James, J.

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* OREGON TRIAL LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER ON REVIEW
STATE OF OREGON**

Nadia H. Dahab, OSB No. 125630
SUGERMAN DAHAB
707 SW Washington Street Ste. 600
Portland, OR 97205
Tel: (503) 228-6474
nadia@sugermandahab.com

John W. Stephens, OSB No. 773583
ESLER STEPHENS & BUCKLEY
121 SW Morrison Street Ste. 700
Portland, OR 97204
Tel: (503) 223-1510
stephens@eslerstephens.com

**Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae* Oregon
Trial Lawyers Association**

**Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae* Oregon
Trial Lawyers Association**

Jona J. Maukonen, OSB No. 043540
Carson L. Whitehead, OSB No.
105404
OREGON DEPARTMENT OF
JUSTICE
1162 Court Street NE
Salem, OR 97301-4096
jona.j.maukonen@doj.state.or.us
carson.l.whitehead@doj.state.or.us

**Attorneys for Plaintiff-Petitioner on
Review State of Oregon**

Michael J. Sandmire, OSB No. 904410
BUCHALTER ATER WYNNE
1331 NW Lovejoy Ste. 900
Portland, OR 97209
msandmire@buchalter.com

**Attorneys for Defendant-Respondent
on Review Living Essentials, LLC**

Rachel Lee, OSB No. 102944
STOEL RIVES LLP
760 SW Ninth Ave. Ste. 3000
Portland, OR 97205
rachel.lee@stoel.com

**Attorneys for Defendant-Respondent
on Review Living Essentials, LLC**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

ARGUMENT2

 I. ORS 646.608(1)(b) and (e) do not require proof of materiality.4

 A. The statute’s text does not require proof of materiality.....4

 B. The statute’s purpose precludes a materiality requirement.7

 II. ORS 646.608(1)(b) and ORS 646.608(1)(e) protect against market injuries that may occur before a consumer purchasing decision. ..10

 III. Neither ORS 646.608(1)(b) nor ORS 646.608(1)(e) raises constitutional concerns.12

CONCLUSION14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>88¢ Stores, Inc. v. Martinez</i> , 227 Or 147, 361 P2d 809 (1961).....	10
<i>Adidas Am., Inc. v. Calmese</i> , 662 F Supp 2d 1294 (D Or 2009).....	10
<i>Denson v. Ron Tonkin Gran Turismo, Inc.</i> , 279 Or 85, 566 P2d 1177 (1977).....	2, 7
<i>Friedman v. Rogers</i> , 440 US 1, 99 S Ct 887, 59 L Ed 2d 100 (1979)	12, 13
<i>Kamin v. Kuhnau</i> , 232 Or 139, 374 P2d 912 (1962).....	13
<i>Pearson v. Philip Morris</i> , 358 Or 88, 361 P3d 3 (2015).....	2, 3, 4
<i>Raudebaugh v. Action Pest Control, Inc.</i> , 59 Or App 166, 650 P2d 1006 (1982).....	6
<i>Searcy v. Bend Garage Co.</i> , 286 Or 11, 592 P2d 558 (1979).....	5, 6
<i>Shakey’s Inc. v. Covalt</i> , 704 F2d 426 (9th Cir. 1983).....	10
<i>State ex rel. Redden v. Discount Fabrics</i> , 289 Or 375, 615 P2d 1034 (1980).....	2, 9
<i>State ex rel. Rosenblum v. Living Essentials LLC</i> , 313 Or App 176, 497 P3d 730 (2021).....	passim
<i>Strawn v. Farmers Ins. Co.</i> , 350 Or 336, 258 P3d 1199 (2011).....	9
<i>Twist Architecture & Design, Inc. v. Or. Board of Architect Examiners</i> , 361 Or 507, 395 P3d 574 (2017).....	12

Vitro Corp. of Am. v. Hall Chem. Co.,
254 F2d 787 (6th Cir 1958).....14

Wolverton v. Stanwood,
278 Or 709, 565 P2d 755 (1977).....6

Statutes

ORS 646.608(1)(a)6

ORS 646.608(1)(b)..... passim

ORS 646.608(1)(e) passim

ORS 646.632(1)3

ORS 646.6364

ORS 646.638(1)3, 9

ORS 646.680(1)(t).....5

Other Authorities

Dee Pridgen, *Consumer Protection and the Law* ch 2 (1994)8

Edelman, 2021 Trust Barometer (Mar 2021), *available at*
<https://www.edelman.com/trust/2021-trust-barometer>13

Ralph James Mooney, *The Attorney General as Counsel for the Consumer: The Oregon Experience*,
54 Or L Rev 117 (1975)8

Steven W. Bender, *Oregon Consumer Protection: Outfitting Private Attorneys General for the Lean Years Ahead*,
73 Or L Rev 639 (1994)8

Webster's Third New Int'l Dictionary (unabridged ed 2002)7
